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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

PLYMOUTH, ss..

PAUL O’KEEFE, AS PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF
-JJOHN JOSEPH O’ KEEFE III; PAUL O’KEEFE,
INDIVIDUALLY; JOHN O’KEEFE II; -
MARGARET O’KEEFE; and MARGARET

O’ KEEFE AS GRANDPARENT /

GUARDIAN OF KAYLEY FURBUSH,

Plaintiffs,
v.
C&C HOSPITALITY, LLC d/b/a C.F.
MCCARTHY’S; G&S HOSPITALITY, LLC d/b/a
C.F. MCCARTHY’S; WATERFALL BAR &

GRILL, LTD d/b/a WATERFALL BAR & GRILL,
and KAREN READ,

Defendants.
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DEFENDANT KAREN READ’S RULE 9E NOTICE OF MOTION TO DISMISS THE
' PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT

Pursuant to Superior Court Rule 9E, the Defendant, Karen Read, hereby notifies the Court

that she served a Motion to Dismiss pursuant to Superior Court Rule 9A upon all parties on July

9, 2025.
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Dated: July 9, 2025

Respectfully submitted,

The Defendant,
Karen Read,
By her attorneys,

/s/ William L. Keville, Jr.
William L. Keville, Jr., BBO: #546525
Christopher D. George, BBO: #670428
Marissa K. Palladini, BBO: #713518
Melick & Porter, LLP

One Liberty Square, 7th Floor
Boston, MA 02109
Telephone: (617) 523-6200
Facsimile: (617) 523-8130
wkeville@melicklaw.com
cgeorge@melicklaw.com
mpalladini@melicklaw.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE -

I, William L. Keville, Jr., hereby certify that on this day, I forwarded notice of the
foregoing document(s) by electronically mailing a copy thereof, to the following:

Counsel for Plaintiffs o Counsel for Defendant,

Marc Diller, Esq. Waterfall Bar & Grill, LTD d/b/a Waterfall
Daniel Buck, Esq. Bar & Grill

Diller Law, LLP David F. Hassett, Esq.

50 Congress Street, Suite 410 John M. Dealy, Esq.

Boston, MA 02109 Casey L. McCaffrey, Esq.
marc@dillerlaw.com Hassett & Donnelly, P.C.
dbuck@dillerlaw.com ' 446 Main Street, 12th Floor

Worcester, MA 01608
Counsel for Defendants, C&C Hospitality, dhassett@hassettdonnelly.com

LLC d/b/a C.F. McCarthy’s and G&S jdealy@hassettdonnelly.com-

Hospitality, LLC d/b/a C.F. McCarthy’s cmccaffrey@hassettdonnelly.com

Tamara Smith Holtslag, Esq. _

Lincoln A. Rose, Esq. . Counsel for Defendant,

PEABODY & ARNOLD LLP ' Waterfall Bar & Grill, LTD d/b/a Waterfall

Federal Reserve Plaza Bar & Grill

600 Atlantic Avenue - John A. Donovan, III, Esq.

Boston, MA 02210 ) i SLOANE AND WALSH, LLP

tsmith@peabodyarnold.com One Boston Place

Irose@peabodyarnold.com 201 Washington Street, Ste 1600
, Boston, MA 02108

Counsel for Defendant, . ) Tel: 617-523-6010

Karen Read Fax: 617-227-0927

Charles Waters, Esq. jdonovan@sloanewalsh.com

Damon M. Seligson, Esq.

Aaron Rosenberg, Esq.

Sheehan Phinney Bass and Green PA
28 State Street, 22nd Floor

Boston, MA 02109
cwaters@sheehan.com
dseligson@sheehan.com
arosenberg@sheehan.com

[s!William L Keville, Jr.
William L. Keville, Jr.

Dated: July 9, 2025



